## **CONTRACT RENEWAL**

This Contract is entered into between the School Board of Osceola County, Florida, located at 817 Bill Beck Boulevard, Kissimmee, Florida 34744 (hereinafter Osceola School Board), and The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, located at 1960 Landings Boulevard, Sarasota, FL 34231-3331 (herein after Sarasota School Board).

WHEREAS, the Osceola School Board maintains the East Coast Technical Assistance Center which provides support and technical assistance to Title I and migrant education programs in the State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Sarasota School Board wishes to renew its contract with the Osceola School Board for support and technical assistance regarding its Title I and migrant education programs.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract for support and technical assistance for the fiscal year beginning August 1, 2006 and terminating June 30, 2007 (the "Contract") and desire to renew the Contract for an additional annual term.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Contract for support and technical assistance of 2006 2007 is hereby renewed on the same terms and conditions for a term of one (1) year, commencing on July 1, 2007, and terminating on June 30, 2008. Thereafter, the Contract shall be automatically renewed for additional annual terms unless either party shall terminate effective on June 30 of any year, upon 60 days' prior written notice.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, provided, however, that the contract amount for 2007-2008 shall be \$9,600.00.
- 3. Each party warrants and represents with respect to itself that neither the execution of this agreement and the Contract nor the performance of its obligations under this agreement and the Contract shall violate any legal requirement or other commitment or restriction to which it is a party or by which it is bound. Each party also

warrants and represents, with respect to itself, that the execution of this agreement and the Contract and the performance of its obligations under this agreement and the Contract shall not require any consent, vote, or approval which has not been obtained, or at the appropriate time shall not have been given or obtained. Each party agrees that it has or will continue to have throughout the term of this agreement and the Contract the full right and authority to enter into this agreement and the Contract and to perform its obligations. Upon written request, each party agrees to supply the other party with evidence of its full right and authority. Each party will, upon request, provide access to the other party, the Federal Grantor agency, the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their duly authorized representatives, to any books, documents, papers and records which are directly related to this project. Both parties to this agreement will retain all records related to the services provided pursuant this agreement and the Contract, for three (3) years after the Sarasota School Board has made final payments and all other matters between the parties in connection with this agreement and the Contract, are closed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract.

	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Attest:	
Blaine Muse, Superintendent	By: Thomas E. Chalifoux, Jr., Chairman
Dated:	Dated:
Attest:	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY FLORIDA
Dr. Gary W. Norris, Superintendent	By:Frank Kovach, Chair
Dated:	Dated:

Approved for Legal Content
June 20, 2007, by Matthews, Eastmoore,
Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Signed: \_\_\_ASH\_